

No. 19-70115

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

NATIONAL FAMILY FARM COALITION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents,

and

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Intervenor-Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**BASF CORPORATION'S OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS'
EMERGENCY MOTION TO ENFORCE VACATUR AND
CROSS-MOTION TO RECALL AND STAY MANDATE**

Neal Kumar Katyal
Kirti Datla
Jo-Ann Sagar
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600

John C. Cruden
Kathryn E. Szmuszkovicz
Anthony L. Michaels
David A. Barker
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND PC
1350 I Street NW Suite 700
Washington DC 20005-3311
(202) 789-6000
kes@bdlaw.com

Counsel for Proposed Intervenor BASF Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY PETITIONERS’ REQUEST TO RESHAPE AND REISSUE THE MANDATE.	3
A. Petitioners’ motion should be denied because Petitioners have already been afforded the relief provided by the Court’s decision, and because the Court lacks jurisdiction over EPA’s June 8 order.	4
B. Petitioners’ motion should be denied because there is no basis for the Court to issue an injunction against use.	6
C. Petitioners’ motion should be denied because Petitioners’ alleged “emergency” was caused by their own litigation tactics.....	8
II. EPA’S EXISTING STOCKS ORDER IS A NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE RESPONSE TO THIS COURT’S VACATUR.	11
A. Petitioners’ motion misconstrues FIFRA and the nature of a product registration.	11
B. EPA’s June 8 order properly addressed the legal and practical consequences of vacatur.....	14
C. The Panel’s Opinion did not purport to immediately “ban” all use of the vacated products.	15
D. EPA’s actions were consistent with every prior instance where a registration was vacated by court order and with what EPA advised this Court it would do.	16
III. THE MANDATE SHOULD BE RECALLED AND SHOULD NOT REISSUE BEFORE THE NORMAL TIMEFRAME ESTABLISHED BY THE FEDERAL RULES.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennet v. Donovan</i> , 703 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5, 6
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952).....	5
<i>FIFRA in Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	12, 13, 16
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965).....	5
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Heartland Hosp. v. Thompson</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2004).....	4
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 US 319 (1976).....	20
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	5
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>State of California v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 1089 (E.D. Cal. 2016)	4
<i>Zipfel v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1988)	18

Statutory Authorities

7 U.S.C. § 136(q)	13
7 U.S.C. § 136a(a).....	12

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(A)..... 12
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(G)..... 12, 13
7 U.S.C. § 136n..... 3, 6

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(1)(E) 1
Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(2)(A)..... 1
Fed. R. App. P. 41 18
